1 of 6 Sept  2021  Rev. Q
FS Series
Motor Controller
Instruction & Installation Manual
Flight Systems Industrial Products
1015 Harrisburg Pike, Carlisle PA 17013
Phone: (717) 254-3747    Fax:  (717) 254-3777
Toll Free: 1-800-333-1194  Web site: www.fsip.biz

representatives.
3 of 6 Sept  2021  Rev. Q
Ordering Information:
Part Number
   51-         42     L        700      N         H      0         S
BASIC      ARG 1 ARG 2      ARG 3 ARG 4      ARG 5 ARG 6      ARG 7
ARG 1 Voltage
  30 - 24 to 36 VDC
  42 - 36 to 48 VDC
  48 - 48 VDC
  60 – 48 to 72 VDC
  72 - 72 VDC
  84 – 72 to 96 VDC
  HV – 120 to 144 VDC
 ARG 2 Unit Size
  S - 5.75" X 6.75" X 2.8"
   Imax VDC
500 24 through 72V
L - 5.75" X 8.75" X 2.8"
Imax VDC
700 24 through 72V
600 72 through 96V
125 120 through 144V
ARG 3 Current Limit (examples)
  275 – 275 Amps
500 – 500 Amps
600 – 600 Amps
700 – 700 Amps
ARG 4 Plugging Option
  P – Plugging
  N - No Plugging
 ARG 5 Accelerator Volts Hold Off
  H – Unit has Hold Off
  N – No Hold Off
 ARG 6 Accelerator Input
  0 - 0 to 5K Ohms
  5 - 5K to 0 Ohms
  V – 3-wire 5k pot,
      Club Car V-Glide
  S – Special setting
  N – No Accelerator Input (KS enable)
 ARG 7 Features
  S - Standard
  P – Premium
Potentiometer Adjustment.
The potentiometers are designed to be adjusted with a small trimmer or screwdriver.
Current Limit (CL) – Adjust potentiometer CW (clockwise) to increase maximum current limit.  The current is adjustable from
approximately 50% to 100% of controller rating.
Controlled Acceleration (CA) – Adjust potentiometer CW to increase acceleration.  The acceleration ramp is adjustable from
approximately 0.5 to 5 seconds. The factory setting is 1.2 seconds.
Plugging Adjustment (PL) – Adjust potentiometer CW to increase intensity of plugging.  Be sure when setting Plugging to make for
smooth forward to reverse transition.  Plugging current is adjustable from approximately 10% to 100% of specified limit.
Outline (For Reference Only)
2.80"
0.13"
0.75"
5.25"
6.75" - "S" size
8.75" - "L" size
B- B+
M- A2
5.13"
5.75"
.65"
PLU CL CA
4 of 6 Sept  2021  Rev. Q
Elementary Diagrams (For Reference Only)
Armature
S2S1
A2
RF
RF
B- B+